

- ISSN-2378-703X
- ajhssr.editor@gmail.com



••• www.ajhssr.com

Editorial Board

- Dr. Hazim Jabbar Shah Ali
Country: USA
- Dr. Manzoor Khan Afridi
Country: Pakistan
- Dr. Majnoony Tootakhane Ali
Country: Iran
- Dr. Magdy Shayboub
Country: Taif University, Egypt
- Dr. Ramachandran Guruprasad
Country: National Aerospace Laboratories, Bangalore, India.
- Dr. Retsy D. Tomaquin
Country: Phillipines
- Dr. Abdolkarim Afroozeh
Country: Iran
- Dr. Abdul Rauf Hj Ridzuan
Country: Malaysia
- Dr. Haybat Abdul Samad
Country: Lebanon
- Dr.T.Murugesan
Country: India
- Asst. Prof. Dr. Nipa Sriwarom Ouppara
Country: Thailand
- Dr. Sylvie NIBEZA
Country: Rwanda
- RUDY F. DALING
Country: Phillipines

Issue: January, 2020 (Volume 04 - Issue 01)

Volume 04 Issue 01 (January 2020)

No.	Manuscript Title & Authors	Page No.	Full PDF
01	The Effect of Job Placement and Job Satisfaction towards Turnover Intention Shelly Yulia, BSBA., S.Pd. MARS. Dr. Kardoyo, M.Pd. Abstract	01-06	Download pdf
02	Murder of the Sleepless Soul by the Society: Madness and the Theoretical Suicide in William Shakespeare's Othello Md. Ziaul Haque Abstract	07-17	Download pdf
03	Redefining Ghanaian Highlife Music in Modern Times Mark Millas Coffie Abstract	18-29	Download pdf
04	The Impact of Online Shopping Services And Satisfaction Levels To Customer's Loyalty Andrian Wirawan Widjanarko Abstract	30-39	Download pdf
05	Effect of Firm Size, Leverage, and Environmental Performance on Sustainability Reporting Dewa Made Dwi Juni Antara I G.A.M. Asri Dwija Putri Ni Made Dwi Ratnadi Ni Gusti Putu Wirawati Abstract	40-46	Download pdf
06	ANTESEDEN OF PATIENT RE-INTENTION BEHAVIORAL TO HOSPITAL IN BANGLI GENERAL HOSPITAL Luh Ita Distriana Dewi I Putu Gde Sukaatmadja Abstract	47-53	Download pdf

07	<p>Learning Innovation In Batik Gepyok Practicum For Increasing Students' Learning Autonomy During Cultural Art Teaching At State Vocational High School 7 Of Malang, East Java Muhammad 'Afaf Hasyimy Robby Hidajat</p> <p>Abstract</p>	54-59	Download pdf
08	<p>The Effect of Sustainability Report Disclosure on Banking Company Financial Performance in Indonesia Stock Exchange Natasha Puspa Andania I Putu Yadnya</p> <p>Abstract</p>	60-67	Download pdf
09	<p>Domesticating Medical Residency Training Act; The role of the resident, RSUTH, and the Rivers State Government Dr Ebbi Donald Robinson</p> <p>Abstract</p>	68-71	Download pdf
10	<p>The Effect of Environmental Performance on Company Value with Environmental Disclosure as a Mediating Variable I Made Darmayoga I G. A. M. AsriDwijaya Putri A. A. G. P. Widanaputra I GdeAry Wirajaya I Putu Budiarta</p> <p>Abstract</p>	72-80	Download pdf
11	<p>The Influence of the Work Culture and the Work Environment towards the Performance of the Civil Servants in Bone Bolango Government, Indonesia Yurni Rahman Abd. Kadim Masaong Ikhfan Haris Zulaecha Ngiu</p> <p>Abstract</p>	81-88	Download pdf
12	<p>Impact of Remuneration on the Job Performance of the NonTeaching Staff: (A Study of Universitas Negeri Gorontalo, Indonesia) Sukri Katili Sarson W.Dj. Pomalato Ansar Arwildayanto</p> <p>Abstract</p>	89-94	Download pdf
13	<p>Communication Convergence of Village Fund Managers for Village Development Ramainim Saragih Sumardjo Ivanovich Agusta Sofyan Sjaf</p>	95-101	Download pdf

	Abstract		
14	<p>The Influence of Effectiveness Electronic Advertising with EPIC Model on Web Series toward Consumer Purchase Decisions on Tropicana Slim Stevia Products Yuda Prasetya Putra Annisa Lisdayanti</p> <p>Abstract</p>	102-119	Download pdf
15	<p>Eliot's Treatment of the Chorus: A Steady Logical Structure (1) The Rock and Murder in the Cathedral Case in Point Dr. Yahya Saleh Hasan Dahami</p> <p>Abstract</p>	110-116	Download pdf
16	<p>Implementation of Optimal Portfolio Performance Evaluation Andhika Rizky Pratama Pamungkas John Henry Wijaya</p> <p>Abstract</p>	117-121	Download pdf
17	<p>IDENTITY RECONSTRUCTION IN RESIDENTIAL URBAN CITIES: A Tool for Preserving Professional Status and Aboriginality BAH Mahier jules Michel</p> <p>Abstract</p>	122-128	Download pdf
18	<p>The Influence of Liquidity, Growth Opportunities, and Firm Size on Non-Finance Companies' Hedging Policy in Indonesia Stock Exchange Ni Made Dwi Dharmiyanti Ni Putu Ayu Darmayanti</p> <p>Abstract</p>	129-135	Download pdf
19	<p>Effect of Computer Assisted Instruction on Secondary School Students' Achievement and Problem-Solving Skills in Biology Anyanwu Adeline Nne</p> <p>Abstract</p>	136-140	Download pdf
20	<p>The Mamluk Historian al-Amīr Baybars al-Manṣūrī al-Dawādār (d. 725/1325) and his Coptic Secretary al-Qiss al-Shams Abū alBarakāt Ibn Kabar (d. 724/1324) (A New Assessment)</p>	141-148	Download pdf

	Adel Y. Sidarus Abstract		
21	The Effect of Auditor Switching, Audit Fee, and Auditor's Opinion on Audit Delay K. Trianny Putri Mahadewi Lestarinigrum T. I Dewa Gede Dharma Suputra I Ketut Suryanawa I Ketut Yadnyana Abstract	149-156	Download pdf
22	The Effect of Professional Skepticism, Locus of Control, and Integrity on Audit Judgment Made Sawitri Kumala Dewi Made Gede Wirakusuma Ni Ketut Rasmini I Wayan Ramantha Abstract	157-164	Download pdf
23	Value-at-Risk Implied in Black-Scholes Model to Calculate Option Prices Naomi Pandiangan Sukono Firman Riaman Abstract	165-173	Download pdf
24	Gender, Sexual and Reproductive Health: An Analysis of the Construction of Sexuality in the Evangelical Religious Communities of Yopougon (Abidjan District-Cote D'Ivoire) AGOBE Ablakpa Jacob Abstract	174-181	Download pdf
25	Linguistic Constructions as Cognitive Representations in the Metaphors of Tourism Advertorials: A Case Study on Indonesian Tourism Promotion Heriyanto Lestari Manggong Eva Tuckyta Sari Sujatna Abstract	182-187	Download pdf
26	The Role of Organizational Commitment Mediates the Effect of Job Satisfaction on Employee Turnover Intention in Bali Relaxing Resort and Spa Ketut Anjani Dharmayanti Anak Agung Ayu Sriathi Abstract	188-194	Download pdf

27	<p>The Effect of Free Cash Flow, Dividend Policy, and Financial Leverage on Earnings Management Luh Siwi Padmini Ni Made Dwi Ratnadi</p> <p>Abstract</p>	195-201	Download pdf
28	<p>Stock Market Reaction to the Event of Indonesia's General Election Events in 2019 I Putu Arie Argantha I Made Surya Negara Sudirman</p> <p>Abstract</p>	202-208	Download pdf
29	<p>The Effect of Profitability on Return of Banking Companies in Indonesia Stock Exchange Desak Gede Dita Pramiswari Sayu Ketut Sutrisna Dewi</p> <p>Abstract</p>	209-214	Download pdf
30	<p>The Role of Brand Image Mediates the Effect of Electronic Word of Mouth (E-WOM) on Purchase Intention Ni Kadek Yora Yohana Komang Ayu Puspita Dewi I Gusti Ayu Ketut Giantari</p> <p>Abstract</p>	215-220	Download pdf
31	<p>The Role of Brand Image in Mediating the Influence of E-Wom and Celebrity Endorser on Purchase Intention Komang Ayu Puspita Dewi I Gusti Ayu Ketut Giantari</p> <p>Abstract</p>	221-232	Download pdf
32	<p>The Effect of Accounting Information Systems and Internal Control of Employee Performance with Organizational Culture as A Mediation Variable Pande Putu Gayatri Maharani I Gusti Ayu Eka Damayanthi</p> <p>Abstract</p>	233-241	Download pdf
33	<p>The Progress of Indonesia-Brunei Darussalam 4th Joint Commission Bilateral Cooperation Elisabeth Ivana Maureen Michelia Alba Choirunnisa</p> <p>Abstract</p>	242-246	Download pdf
34	<p>Early Reading Methods for Children with Disabilities in Primary School</p>	247-250	Download pdf

	Nurlinawati Sarwiji Suwandir Andayani Abstract		
35	Building Character Education in Elementary School Students through the Cultural-themed Literacy Book Sefri Rahma Wardani Andayani Suyitno Abstract	251-256	Download pdf
36	The Effect of Good Corporate Governance on Timeliness of Annual Financial Report Publication Ni Putu Ayu Jayanimitta Ni Made Dwi Ratnadi A. A. G. P. Widanaputra Dodik Ariyanto Abstract	257-263	Download pdf
37	The Influence of Intrinsic Factor, Student Perception, Accounting Learning, Family, and Peers in Accounting Student Interest in Bali, Indonesia to Becoming Professional Accountant Eko Putra Rianto Ni Gusti Putu Wirawati Made Mertha I Ketut Sujana Abstract	264-271	Download pdf
38	Survey of the Preferred Elements of Teachers and Students in Preparing Instructional Material in Creative Nonfiction Jennifer M. Tiburcio Abstract	272-278	Download pdf
39	The Effect of Profitability, Industrial Type, and Media Exposure on Corporate Social Responsibility Disclosure Wira Yulia Br Lubis Luh Gede Krisna Dewi Abstract	279-285	Download pdf
40	Capital Market Reaction to the 2019 Indonesian Presidential Election Announcement Results by the General Election Commission and Constitutional Court Decision I Kadek Arista Dwi Pratama I Gusti Ayu Eka Damayanthi Ida Bagus Dharmadiaksa Ketut Alit Suardana Abstract	286-291	Download pdf

41	<p>The Effect of Capital Expenditure and Investment on Regional Generated Revenue and Economic Growth of Bali Province N.L.P. Carllan Elgiana Putri Made Kembar Sri Budhi</p> <p>Abstract</p>	292-302	Download pdf
42	<p>Integration and Employees Work Attitudes in the Oil and Gas Companies in Nigeria Lawrence Onwuchekwa Alikor Lucky Ajor</p> <p>Abstract</p>	303-312	Download pdf
43	<p>Analysis of Altman Z-Score and Zmijewski Bankruptcy Prediction in Telecommunication Sub-Sectors Registered in Indonesia Stock Exchange in 2016-2018 Gede Yuna Winaya Ketut Muliarta RM I Gusti Ayu Nyoman Budiasih I Dewa Nyoman Wiratmaja</p> <p>Abstract</p>	313-322	Download pdf
44	<p>Effects of Quick Ratio, Return on Assets and Exchange Rates on Stock Returns Dennis Prasetya Wijaya Ida BagusPanji Sedana</p> <p>Abstract</p>	323-329	Download pdf
45	<p>Role of Work Environment, Compensation, and Job Satisfaction on Employee Retention in Cafe Kampoeng Seafood Jimbaran Bay I Made Ari Suprasta A.A. Sagung Kartika Dewi</p> <p>Abstract</p>	330-335	Download pdf
46	<p>The Role of Village Funds on Village Infrastructure Conditions and the Welfare of Low income Communities in Klungkung Regency, Bali Province, Indonesia A A I N Marhaeni I KetutSudibia</p> <p>Abstract</p>	336-345	Download pdf
47	<p>The Role of the Brand Image Mediates the Effect Country of Origin on Purchase Intention I Gusti Agung Made Shinta Natasya Sharaswati Ni Made Rastini</p> <p>Abstract</p>	346-352	Download pdf

48	<p>The Effect of Compensation and Internal Communication on Employee Engagement and Turnover Intention in Sankara Ubud Resort and Spa, Gianyar, Bali Ni Putu Listya Purnamasari I Gusti Salit Ketut Netra</p> <p>Abstract</p>	353-359	Download pdf
49	<p>Participative Communication of Citizens through Social Media as Evaluation of Development Programs Tatik Yuniarti Amiruddin Saleh Musa Hubeis Rilus Kinseng Andam Rukhwandi Rakhman Ridha Amalia</p> <p>Abstract</p>	360-366	Download pdf



Digital Signed Certificates



Digital Science

The Effect of Free Cash Flow, Dividend Policy, and Financial Leverage on Earnings Management

Luh Siwi Padmini¹, Ni Made Dwi Ratnadi²

¹Faculty of Economics and Business, Udayana University, Indonesia

²Faculty of Economics and Business, Udayana University, Indonesia

ABSTRACT: This research was conducted to empirically examine the effect of free cash flow, dividend policy, and financial leverage on earnings management of manufacturing companies. The research population was 157 manufacturing companies in 2017 to 2018. Samples were obtained using the nonprobability sampling method with a purposive sampling technique. The number of research samples were 34 companies in 2 years of observation, so that 68 observations were obtained. The data analysis technique is multiple linear regression. The analysis shows that free cash flow has a negative effect on earnings management. Dividend policy has a negative effect on earnings management. While financial leverage has no effect on earnings management.

KEYWORDS: *earnings management, free cash flow, dividends, financial leverage*

I. INTRODUCTION

Financial statements have an important role for internal and external parties of the company for decision making related to the company. Users of financial statements often only pay attention to the value of a company's profits without seeing how profits are generated. This resulted in management being able to take opportunistic actions towards profits. Earnings management actions taken by management aim to maximize the welfare of the management or increase the value of the company. Some parties consider earnings management practice is not an act of fraud, but a legal action to do, because earnings management activities are the impact of generally accepted accounting principles. Accounting principles provide freedom for management to choose the accounting methods the company wants to use in accordance with company goals.

One case of profit management in manufacturing companies is the case of PT Tiga Pilar Sejahtera (AISA), which is suspected to have manipulated its financial statements. Starting from the company's shareholders refusing to approve the 2017 financial statements on the grounds of one of the shareholders namely KKR & Co. L.P. still question the existence of an unclear flow of funds to third parties. Another conflict also occurred because AISA's shareholders and commissioners asked for a change of company management, which in the end of October 2018 management was taken over by Hengky Koestanto who was previously a company commissioner and approved at the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders (EGMS).

At this EGMS shareholders also requested that an 2017 financial statement be investigated. The results of an investigation conducted by PT Ernst & Young Indonesia (EY) found allegations of markups in the accounting post of Rp.4 trillion, suspected Rp662 billion in revenue swelling, and alleged swelling of Rp.662 billion in revenue. others valued at Rp.329 Billion in the profit before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) account, as well as the alleged flow of funds of Rp.1.78 Trillion from the AISA group to parties suspected of being affiliated with the old management. Another thing that was found was the difference in the presentation of financial records between internal data and notes used by 2017 financial auditors. Another problem arose within the company, namely the issue of default on bonds due to 4 bankrupt subsidiaries. This problem in AISA has resulted in the cessation of AISA stock trading by the IDX since July 5, 2018.

The cases that occur indicate that management has the opportunity to take earnings management actions. Earnings management actions taken by company management can be based on various factors. Earnings management is influenced by one factor, the availability of free cash in the company. Free cash flow is free company cash that can be used for various activities and not used as working capital. Jensen (1976) states that if free cash flow in a company is not used or invested to maximize or balance shareholder income in the form of profitable investments, it will increase agency problems.

Managers will tend to act opportunistically to benefit themselves by investing in projects that are less profitable. Then to hide the negative effects of these less profitable investments, then managers will try to increase company profits. When control in the company is weak, the manager will manipulate profits when the company

has excess cash. Research on the effect of free cash flow on earnings management conducted by Barkhordar and Tehrani (2015) found that free cash flow had a significant effect on earnings management, while Nazalia and Triyanto (2018) found that free cash flow had no effect on earnings management.

The information asymmetry that occurs between managers and shareholders as a result of the separation of ownership and management of a company is one of the reasons management performs earnings management because it can cause agency problems. One of the information asymmetries is related to a company's dividend policy. Dividend policy can be used as a reason for managers to process profits because it is determined by the AGM and not a management decision (Putri, 2012). This can lead to a conflict of interest between the shareholders and the manager. Conflict between management and shareholders through dividend policy can cause managers to manage earnings to maximize the manager's personal profit. Research on the effect of dividend policy on earnings management conducted by Barkhordar and Tehrani (2015) found that dividends had a significant effect on earnings management, different results were obtained by Wirawati et al., (2018) who found empirical dividends had no effect on earnings management.

Another factor that can also influence the management of earnings management is the level of corporate leverage. This is because companies are motivated to show a good reputation not only for investors, but also for creditors as lenders. Financial leverage is the use of a source of funds that has a fixed burden, with the expectation that it will provide additional benefits that are greater than the fixed expense, so that shareholder profits increase. Companies with a high degree of leverage are usually motivated to do earnings management when the company is getting closer to violating the debt agreement. This is consistent with the debt covenant hypothesis which states that the closer a company is to a violation of accounting based on a debt agreement, the tendency is the more likely the company manager chooses the accounting procedure by changing reported earnings. Research Barkhordar and Tehrani (2015) examine the effect of financial leverage on earnings management to get the results that free cash flow, leverage has a significant effect on earnings management, while Ardiyansyah (2015) research found leverage does not significantly influence earnings management.

This study is a replication of the study of Barkhordar and Tehrani (2015) which examines the effect of free cash flow, dividends, and leverage on earnings management on the Tehran Stock Exchange. This research was conducted to re-examine the factors that influence earnings management. Based on the background that has been described, this study was conducted to re-examine the effect of free cash flow, dividend policy, and financial leverage on earnings management in manufacturing companies listed on the Stock Exchange for the 2017-2018 period.

Agency theory states that management and company owners have different interests. Three basic human assumptions used in agency theory according to Eisenhardt (1989), namely: (1) selfishness, (2) having limited thinking about future perceptions, and (3) always avoiding risk. Such assumptions can cause managers as human beings to act opportunistically or prioritize their personal interests.

Positive accounting theory seeks to explain a process of using knowledge understanding and accounting policies that are most suitable for dealing with conditions in the future. The principle of positive accounting theory holds that the purpose of accounting theory is to explain and predict accounting practices. Watts and Zimmerman (1986) formulated three hypotheses based on predictions made by positive accounting theory (PAT), namely 1) Hypothesis of bonus plans. 2) The debt contract hypothesis. 3) The political cost hypothesis

Signal Theory explains how to give company signals to parties who are interested in the information. The provision of information is expected to be able to convince external parties related to the profit presented by the company, especially for external parties who lack understanding of financial statements can utilize management information and financial ratios in measuring the company's prospects. The positive signal given by the company will influence the decisions of shareholders which in turn will affect the increase in share ownership. Providing information to outsiders will be able to reduce information asymmetry by providing true and trustworthy information.

Free Cash Flow is cash flow available within a company that can be used for payments to investors after the company has invested to maintain ongoing operations. Companies that have a large free cash flow indicated a large agency problem so that they are more likely to act opportunistically with earnings management. In such conditions managers will act opportunistically by taking actions that are less favorable for the company, but can benefit himself. Activities undertaken can be in the form of investing in unprofitable projects, excessive investments, and misuse of funds that can harm shareholders. Managers will carry out earnings management with the aim to hide the negative impacts of these projects. Barkhordar and Tehrani's research (2015) states that free cash flow has a direct effect on earnings management. Research by Kono and Yuyetta (2013), Dewi and Priyadi (2016), and Kodriyah and Fitri (2017) also obtained the results of free cash flow which had a positive effect on earnings management. Based on the theory presented and the results of previous studies, this study proposes the first hypothesis as follows.

H1: Free cash flow has a positive effect on earnings management

Dividend policy is the company's decision to distribute profits to shareholders as dividends or hold it in the form of retained earnings to finance future investments. Managers tend to want a low dividend distribution that will

provide benefits for managers, while shareholders want their profits divided in the form of dividends with a high amount. Bird in the hand theory explains that shareholders prefer cash dividends today rather than waiting for capital gains in the future, because the distribution of cash dividends signifies certainty which means reducing risk for shareholders.

The higher the level of dividend distribution, it can reduce earnings management actions. This is in accordance with the theory of signals that explain how the giving of signals in the form of information to interested parties, so as to convince external parties related to the profits generated. Dividend distribution is a good signal for investors that indicates the company is in good condition and has good prospects in the future, so that it can increase stock prices. High stock prices indicate the company has a greater responsibility to maintain investor confidence, so that to maintain the company's good reputation, managers will avoid earnings management actions that can reduce the company's reputation. Research conducted by Fajri (2018), and Dahayani et al., (2017) states that dividend policy has a negative and significant effect on earnings management. Based on the description of the theory and the results of previous studies, the second hypothesis put forward in this study is.

H2: Dividend policy has a negative effect on earnings management

Financial leverage is the financing of a portion of a company's assets with securities that have a fixed (limited) interest rate with the expectation of an increase in funding for shareholders. Companies with high levels of leverage are more likely to experience bankruptcy if the company concerned cannot pay off its debts in the face of external financing. Leverage can be a motivation for earnings management to fulfill debt agreements arising from long-term debt contracts. This is consistent with the hypothesis contained in the positive accounting theory that is the debt contract hypothesis which states that the closer a company is to a violation of a debt agreement, the more likely the company manager to change reported earnings. Research conducted by Barkhordar and Tehrani (2015) states that financial leverage has a significant effect on earnings management. These results are in line with the research of Prastiti and Meiranto, (2013), Amertha et al. (2014), and Agustia and Suryani (2018) who found that leverage had a positive and significant effect on earnings management. Based on the theory and results of previous studies, the third hypothesis in this study is.

H3: Financial leverage has a positive effect on earnings management

II. METHODS

This research uses a quantitative approach in the form of an associative causality relationship to empirically examine the effect of free cash flow, dividend policy, and financial leverage on earnings management. The company studied was a manufacturing company listed on the IDX. Data was obtained from the IDX's official website, the Indonesia Stock Exchange (IDX) website. The object of this study is the earnings management of manufacturing companies from 2017 to 2018. Used as the dependent variable in this study is earnings management, while free cash flow, dividend policy, and financial leverage are used as independent variables.

The free cash flow variable is calculated using the formula (Agustia, 2013):

$$Free\ Cash\ Flow = \frac{(AKO - PM - NWC)}{total\ asset} \dots\dots\dots(1)$$

Information:

AKO: Operating cash flow

PM: Capital expenditure

NWC: Net Working Capital

Kebijakan dividen dalam penelitian ini menggunakan proksi *Dividen Payout Ratio* (DPR) dengan formulasi berikut (Martono dan Harjito, 2010: 4):

$$DPR = \frac{Dividends\ per\ share}{Earnings\ per\ share} \times 100\% \dots\dots\dots(2)$$

This study uses the ratio of debt to equity to measure the level of financial leverage. (Sonadi, 2018)

$$Financial\ leverage = \frac{total\ debt}{total\ equity} \dots\dots\dots(3)$$

This study uses discretionary accruals with the Modified Jones Model as a proxy for measuring earnings management. The calculation formula using the Modified Jones Model is as follows:

$$TACit = NIit - CFOit \dots\dots\dots(4)$$

Calculates the total accrual value (TAC) estimated with the following regression equation:

$$TACit/TAit-1 = \beta1i(1/TAit-1) + \beta2i(\Delta REVit/TAit-1) + \beta3i(PPEit/TAit-1) \dots\dots\dots(5)$$

By using the regression coefficient, the Nondiscretionary Accrual (NDTA) value can be calculated using the formula:

$$NDTACit = \alpha i (1/TAit-1) + \beta1i ((\Delta REVit - \Delta RECit) / TAit-1) + \beta2i (PPEit / TAit-1) + \epsilon \dots\dots\dots(6)$$

Discretionary Accrual (DTA) is the residual obtained from the estimated total accruals calculated as follows:

$$DTAC = (TACit/TAit-1) - NDTACit \dots\dots\dots(7)$$

(Muliati, 2011)

Information:

DTACit = Discretionary accrual of company i in period t

NDTACit = Non Discretionary accrual of company i in period t

NIit = Net income of company i in period t

TACit = Total company accrual i in period t

CFOit = Flow of operating cash flow of company i in period t

TAit-1 = Total assets of company i in period t-1

ΔREVit = Difference in company income i in period t with company revenue in period t-1

PPEit = Fixed assets of company i in period t

ΔRECit = Difference in company receivables i in period t with company receivables in period t-1

β = Regression coefficient

ε = Error term

The analysis technique used is multiple linear regression. The results of the analysis are expressed in the form of linear regression equations as follows.

$$\hat{Y} = \alpha + \beta_1 X_1 + \beta_2 X_2 + \beta_3 X_3 + \epsilon \dots \dots \dots (8)$$

Information:

Ŷ = earnings management

α = constant value

X1 = Free cash flow

X2 = dividend policy

X3 = Financial leverage

β1 = Regression coefficient of free cash flow (X1)

β2 = Regression coefficient of dividend policy (X2)

β3 = Regression coefficient of financial leverage (X3)

ε = Standard error

III. RESULT AND DISCUSSION

Descriptive statistics is an analysis to see the minimum, maximum, mean, and standard deviation of each research variable. Descriptive statistical test results are presented in Table 1.

Table 1: Descriptive Statistics of Research Variables

	N	Minimum	Maximum	Mean	Std. Deviation
Free Cash Flow	68	-0,5577	0,5690	-0,2235	0,1949
DPR	68	0,0741	0,9849	0,4237	0,2101
Financial leverage	68	0,0906	3,6093	0,7204	0,6855
Profit Management	68	-0,1942	0,1732	-0,0465	0,0565
Valid N (listwise)	68				

Secondary Data, 2019

The minimum value of earnings management is -1,949 which is owned by PT Hanjaya Mandala Sampoerna Tbk. (HMSP) and the maximum value is 0.1732 owned by PT KMI Wire and Cable Tbk. (KBLI). The mean value for the earnings management variable is -0.0465. The standard deviation of earnings management variables is 0.0565.

The minimum value of free cash flow is -0,5577 owned by PT Delta Djakarta Tbk. (DLTA) and the maximum value is 0.5690 owned by PT Unilever Indonesia Tbk. (UNVR). The mean value for the free cash flow variable is -0.2235. The standard deviation of free cash flow is 0.1949.

The minimum value of the dividend policy is 0.0741 owned by PT Lionmesh Prima Tbk. (LMSH) and the maximum value is 0.9849 which is owned by PT Hanjaya Mandala Sampoerna Tbk. (HMSP). The mean value for the dividend policy variable is 0.4237. The standard deviation of dividend policy is 0.2101.

The minimum financial leverage value is 0.0906 owned by PT Industri Jamu and Pharmacy Sido Muncul Tbk. (SIDO) and the maximum value is 3.6093 owned by PT Indal Aluminum Industry Tbk. (HENNA). The mean value for the financial leverage variable is 0.7204. The standard deviation of financial leverage is 0.6855.

Multiple Linear Regression

Table 2. Multiple Linear Regression Analysis

Keterangan	Unstandardized Coefficients		Standardized Coefficients	t	Sig.
	B	Std. Error	Beta		
constant	-0,052	0,025		-2,140	0,036
Free Cash Flow	-0,099	0,043	-0,340	-2,279	0,026
DPR	-0,067	0,032	-0,250	-2,127	0,037

<i>Financial leverage</i>	0,017	0,012	0,208	1,419	0,161
<i>Adjusted R²</i>			0,129		
<i>F_{hitung}</i>			4,294		
<i>Sig. F</i>			0,008		

Secondary Data, 2019

Based on the results contained in Table 2, the following regression equation can be made.

$$\hat{Y} = -0,052 - 0,099 X_1 - 0,067 X_2 + 0,017 X_3 \dots \dots \dots (9)$$

The constant value of -0.052 indicates that if free cash flow, dividend policy, and financial leverage are equal to zero, then earnings management will decrease by 0.052 units. The value of the regression coefficient of free cash flow of -0.099 indicates that if free cash flow increases by one percent, then earnings management will decrease by 0.099 percent assuming other variables are constant. The regression coefficient value of dividend policy of -0.067 indicates that if the dividend policy goes up one percent, then earnings management will experience a decrease of 0.067 percent, assuming other variables are constant. Financial leverage regression coefficient of 0.017 indicates that if financial leverage increases by one percent, then earnings management will increase by 0.017 percent assuming other variables are constant.

The adjusted R square value of 0.129 indicates 12.9 percent of the earnings management variance of manufacturing companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange in 2017-2018 explained by the variable free cash flow, dividend policy, and financial leverage, while the remaining 87.1 percent is influenced by factors other factors not included in the regression model. The model feasibility test (F test) is a test conducted to find out whether all the independent variables simultaneously influence the dependent variable. Regression results show the value of $F_{count} (4.294) > F_{table} (3.14)$, and $sig. F = 0.008 < \alpha = 0.05$. These results indicate that the equation model in this study is feasible to use, and together (simultaneously) variable cash flow, dividend policy, and financial leverage have a significant effect on earnings management.

The t value of the calculated free cash flow variable was -2.279 while the t value of the Table was 1.66901, and the significance value of the t test (p-value) was $0.026 < \alpha = 0.05$, and the value of the regression coefficient was -0.099. These results mean that the free cash flow variable has a significant negative effect on earnings management. These results signify the first hypothesis (H1) in this study was rejected. The results of this study do not support the research of Kono and Yuyetta (2013), Dewi and Priyadi (2016), and Kodriyah and Fitri (2017) which states that free cash flow has a positive effect on earnings management. The results of the descriptive statistical analysis indicate that the average free cash flow in the company used as a sample is relatively low. This causes a statement in the research hypothesis which states that the higher free cash flow can cause increased earnings management, contrary to the results of the analysis obtained. Based on descriptive statistics and regression analysis that has been done, this study found that free cash flow had a negative effect on earnings management. This means that the lower free cash flow available within the company can increase earnings management actions. The results of this study are in line with the studies of Agustia (2013), Febriarti (2013), and Widianingrum and Sunarto (2018) states that free cash flow has a significant negative effect in earnings management in manufacturing companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange.

The t-value of the dividend policy variable is -2,127 while the t-table value is 1.66901, and the t-test significance value is $0.037 < \alpha = 0.05$, and the regression coefficient is -0.067. These results mean that the dividend policy variable has a significant negative effect on earnings management. These results signify the second hypothesis (H2) in this study was accepted. The higher dividend payout ratio can reduce earnings management actions. This is consistent with signal theory because the distribution of dividends is a good signal for investors which indicates that the company is in good condition and has good prospects in the future, so as to increase share prices. Companies with high stock prices have a greater responsibility to maintain investor confidence, so managers will avoid earnings management actions that can reduce investor confidence. The results of the study are in line with the research of Fajri (2018), and Dahayani et al., (2017) who in their research show that dividend policy has a negative effect on earnings management.

The t value of the calculated financial leverage variable is 1.419 while the value of t table is 1.66901, and the value of sig. t test (p-value) of $0.161 > \alpha = 0.05$, and the regression coefficient value of 0.017. These results mean that financial leverage does not have a significant effect on earnings management. These results signify the third hypothesis (H3) in this study was rejected. High or low level of corporate financial leverage does not affect the management's decision to conduct earnings management. The results of this study contradict the results of research Prastiti and Meiranto, (2013), Amertha et al. (2014), Barkhordar and Tehrani (2015), and Agustia and Suryani (2018) which prove that financial leverage has a significant positive effect on earnings management. Financial leverage does not affect management in earnings management due to the results of descriptive statistical analysis which shows that the company used as a sample has a low average financial leverage. This indicates that the average sample company is still able to fulfill the agreement in its debt contract using the company's equity. Therefore, financial leverage in this study does not affect the management's

decision to manage earnings. The results of this study support the research of Sufiantoro (2007) and Upayarto (2013) which found that financial leverage had no significant effect on earnings management actions.

IV. CONCLUSION

Based on the results of the analysis and discussion described, it can be concluded that free cash flow has a negative effect on earnings management. When free cash flow is available in a small company, the company will try to do earnings management so that the company's stock price can increase. Dividend policy has a negative effect on earnings management of manufacturing companies. The higher dividend payout ratio will be able to reduce the possibility of earnings management practices. Financial leverage does not affect the earnings management of manufacturing companies. High and low financial leverage of the company does not affect the management's decision to manage earnings.

For further researchers can add other independent variables or add control variables such as company size, bonus compensation, taxes, and others. Future researchers can also use other sectors listed on the IDX. For investors to be able to pay attention to the company's financial information first before making an investment decision.

REFERENCES

- [1]. Agustia, D. (2013). Pengaruh Faktor Good Corporate Governance , Free Cash Flow , Dan Leverage Terhadap Manajemen Laba. *15*(1), 27–42. <https://doi.org/10.9744/Jak.15.1.27-42>
- [2]. Agustia, Y. P., & Suryani, E. (2018). Pengaruh Ukuran Perusahaan, Umur Perusahaan, Leverage, Dan Profitabilitas Terhadap Manajemen Laba. *Jurnal Aset (Akuntansi Riset)*, *10*(1), 63–74.
- [3]. Ahmed, F., Advani, N., & Kanwal, S. (2018). Earnings Management and Dividend Policy: Empirical Evidence from Major Sectors of Pakistan. *International Journal of Economics and Financial*, *8*(3), 182–190. Retrieved from <http://www.econjournals.com>.
- [4]. Amertha, I. S. P., Ulupui, I. G. K. A., & Putri, I. G. A. M. A. (2014). Analysis Of Firm Size , Leverage , Corporate Governance On Earnings Management Practices (Indonesian Evidence). *Journal Of Economics, Business And Accountancy Ventura*, *17*(2), 259-268. <https://doi.org/10.14414/Jebav.14.1702009>
- [5]. Barkhordar, M., & R.Tehrani. (2015). Investigating The Effect Of *Free cash flow*, Dividend and *Financial leverage* On Earnings Management In Listed Companies In Tehran Stock Exchange. *International Journal of Humanities and Cultural Studies ISSN 2356-5926*, *12*, 127–143.
- [6]. Bestivano, W. (2013). Pengaruh Ukuran Perusahaan, Umur Perusahaan, Profitabilitas, Dan *Leverage* Terhadap Perataan Laba Pada Perusahaan yang Terdaftar di BEI. *Skripsi*. Universitas Negeri Padang.
- [7]. Dahayani, N. K. S., Budiarta, I. K., & Suardikha, I. M. S. (2017). Pengaruh Kebijakan Dividen Pada Manajemen Laba Dengan Good Corporate Governance Sebagai Moderasi. *Jurnal Ekonomi Dan Bisnis Universitas Udayana*, *6*(4), 1395–1424.
- [8]. Dewi, R. P., & Priyadi, M. P. (2016). Pengaruh Free Cash Flow, Kinerja Keuangan Terhadap Earnings Management Dimoderasi Corporate Governance. *Jurnal Ilmu Dan Riset Akuntansi*, *5*(2), 1-24.
- [9]. Eisenhardt, K. M. (1989). Agency Theory: An Assessment And Review. *Academy Of Management Review*. <https://doi.org/10.5465/Amr.1989.4279003>
- [10]. Fajri, R. (2018). Pengaruh Ukuran Perusahaan, Leverage, Kebijakan Dividen, Kepemilikan Institusional dan Kepemilikan Manajerial Terhadap Manajemen Laba. *Skripsi*. Universitas Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta.
- [11]. Febriarti, M. (2013). Analisis Pengaruh Ukuran Perusahaan, Financial Leverage, Profitabilitas, Arus Kas Bebas, Dan Struktur Kepemilikan Manajerial Terhadap Manajemen Laba. *Jurnal Media Riset Akuntansi*, *7*(1), 23–42.
- [12]. Ghozali, I. (2016). *Aplikasi Analisis Multivariate Dengan Program IBM SPSS 23*.
- [13]. Hanafi, Mamduh M. & Abdul Halim. (2014). *Analisis Laporan Keuangan*. Edisi tujuh. UPP AMP YKPN, Yogyakarta
- [14]. Hastuti, C. S. F., Arfan, M., & Diantimala, Y. (2018). The Influence of Free Cash Flow and Operating Cash Flow on Earnings Management at Manufacturing Firms Listed in the Indonesian Stock Exchange. *International Journal of Academic Research in Business & Social Sciences*, *8*(9), 1133–1146. <https://doi.org/10.6007/IJARBS/v8-i9/4686>.
- [15]. Jensen, M. C. (1986). Agency Costs Of Free Cash Flow, Corporate Finance, And Takeovers. *American Economic Review*, *76*(2).
- [16]. Jensen, M., & Meckling, W. (1976). Theory Of The Firm: Managerial Behavior, Agency Costs, And Ownership Structure. *Journal Of Financial Economics*, *3*, 305–360. <https://doi.org/10.1017/CBO9780511817410.023>
- [17]. Kieso, Donald E., Jerry J. Weygandt, & Terry D. Warfield. (2010). *Akuntansi Intermediete*, Terjemahan Emil Salim, Jilid 1, Edisi Ketigabelas, Penerbit Erlangga: Jakarta.
- [18]. Kodriyah, & Anisah Fitri. (2017). Pengaruh Free Cash Flow Dan Leverage Terhadap Manajemen Laba

- [19]. Pada Perusahaan Manufaktur Di BEI. *Jurnal Akuntansi*, 3(2), 64–76. <https://doi.org/10.24127/ajhssr.v3i2.10000>
- [20]. Kono, D. F. P., & Yuyetta, E. N. A. (2013). Pengaruh Arus Kas Bebas , Ukuran KAP , Spesialisasi Industri KAP , Audit Tenur Dan Independensi Auditor Terhadap Manajemen Laba. *Diponegoro Journal Of Accounting*, 2(4), 1-9. <https://doi.org/10.24127/ajhssr.v2i4.10000>
- [21]. Kurniawati, D. A. (2018). Analisis Pengaruh Leverage, Ukuran Perusahaan, Komite Audit, Dan Profitabilitas Terhadap Manajemen Laba. *Skripsi*. Universitas Muhammadiyah Surakarta.
- [22]. Mahawyaharti, P. T. dan Budiasih, I. G.A.N. (2016). Asimetri Informasi, *Leverage*, Dan Ukuran Perusahaan Pada Manajemen Laba. *Jurnal Ilmiah Akuntansi dan Bisnis*, 11 (2) 100-110.
- [23]. Martono, & Harjito, D. A. (2010). *Manajemen Keuangan* (Cetakan Ke). Yogyakarta: Ekonisia.
- [24]. Maryam, S., Bagheri, B., Emamgholipour, M., Bagheri, M., & Rekabdarkolaei, E. A. (2013). Effect of Accounting Conservatism Level , Debt Contracts and Profitability on the Earnings Management of Companies : Evidence from Tehran Stock Exchange. *International Journal of Economy, Management and Social Sciences*, 2(7), 533–538.
- [25]. Muliati. (2011). Pengaruh Asimetri Informasi Dan Ukuran Perusahaan Terhadap Manajemen Laba Pada Perusahaan Perbankan Yang Terdaftar Di Bursa Efek Indonesia. *Tesis*. Universitas Udayana.
- [26]. Murhadi, Werner R. (2013). *Analisis Laporan Keuangan, Proyeksi dan Valuasi Saham*. Jakarta: Salemba Empat.
- [27]. Nazalia, N., & Triyanto, D. N. (2018). Pengaruh Free Cash Flow, Financial Distress, Dan Employee Diff Terhadap Manajemen Laba. *Jurnal Akuntansi, Audit Dan Sistem Informasi Akuntansi*, 2(3), 65–72.
- [28]. Putri, I. G. A. (2012). Pengaruh Kebijakan Dividen dan Good Corporate Governance Terhadap Manajemen Laba. *Buletin Studi Ekonomi*, 17(2): 157-171
- [29]. Scott, W. R. (2012). *Financial Accounting Theory* (6th edition). Toronto: Pearson Education Canada.
- [30]. Sonadi. (2018). Pengaruh Ukuran Perusahaan, Profitabilitas, Financial Leverage Dan Nilai Perusahaan Terhadap Praktik Perataan Laba (Income Smoothing). *Skripsi*. Universitas Muhammadiyah Surakarta.
- [31]. Sufiantoro, A. (2007). Analisis Pengaruh Financial Leverage Dan Debt Rating Terhadap Manajemen Laba Pada Bank Yang Listing Di Bursa Efek Jakarta. *Skripsi*, Universitas Muhammadiyah Malang.
- [32]. Sugiyono. (2017). Pendekatan Kuantitatif, Kualitatif, Kombinasi, R&D Dan Penelitian Evaluasi. In *Metodelogi Penelitian*.
- [33]. Sugiyono. (2018). *Metode Penelitian Evaluasi (Pendekatan Kuantitatif, Kualitatif, dan Kombinasi)*. Bandung: CV Alfabeta.
- [34]. Upayarto, B. (2013). Pengaruh Financial Leverage, Ukuran Perusahaan, Dan Independensi Komite Audit Terhadap Manajemen Laba. *Jurnal Indonesia Membangun*, 1, 1–30.
- [35]. Watts, R. L. & Zimmerman, J. L. (1986). *Positive Accounting Theory*. USA: Prentice-Hall.
- [36]. Widianingrum, R., & Sunarto. (2018). Deteksi Manajemen Laba : Leverage , Free Cash Flow , Profitabilitas Dan Ukuran Perusahaan (Studi Kasus Pada Perusahaan Manufaktur Yang Terdaftar Di Bei Periode 2013-2016). *Prosiding SENDI_U*. Semarang.
- [37]. Wirawati, N. G. P., Asri Dwija Putri, I. G. A. M., & Pradnyantha Wirasedana, I. W. (2018). Pengaruh kebijakan deviden, kompensasi, dan leverage pada manajemen laba di perusahaan manufaktur. *Jurnal Krisna: Kumpulan Riset Akuntansi*, 10(1), 32–40. <https://doi.org/10.44445.KRISNA.XXX.1-10>
- [38]. Wiyadi, Trisnawati, R., Sasongko, N., & Fauzi, I. (2015). The Effect of Information Asymmetry, Firm Size, *Leverage*, Profitability and Employee Stock Ownership on Earnings Management With Accrual Model. *International Journal of Business and Management and Law*, 8(2), 21–30.
- [39]. Zuhri, Akhmad Bakkrudin. (2011). Pengaruh Arus Kas Bebas Dan Komite Audit Terhadap Manajemen Laba. *Skripsi*. Universitas Diponegoro.